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q̂uiiyhsi& Seen sent & fee Gbvern-
mejif.t o| India to the Otjjissk Govern*
meht,( Kecehtfy, the. Government of India has written fco the State Government of Orissa to setid comments on the project. The project report was receiv̂ t y .the Government of India ir* lviarchf 1980. It has been sent to the Government ql Orissa in june, 1980̂ In, this context, ̂ would like to knô from the hon. Minister whether his Ministry will ask the Government of Orissu to clear the project immediately for inclusion in the Annual
State Plan for 1980-81.

SHkl KEDAR PANDAY: The guideline of the Government of India is that we must give preference to tribal areas for their development and that development is in the field of irrigation and agriculture. Agriculture and irrigatipn are; the two important areas Vhijch must ge$ priority in the tribal areas. That is the guideline. According io this, in Orissa State, we have taken up nearly 14 projects. As regards the Badanala Irrigation Project, we have received certain comments.
"W[e still require some more comments.
So, we have sent it for comments to the State Government. The reply is awaited.
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tot «ft î«r ^  r̂r ?

£f4«H ir f̂t r̂rm

t ̂  ̂  ̂  ̂  1  ̂ VT 'HT
5j>7.# #   ̂  ̂tit ̂tr gf  f̂rsrr

t  ̂3i'̂f«F
srrwr6r  n«ft | m w

%  %x  ?

qT«l :qr̂ .?nTT
=f?rr | t ^ r ' j   ̂ t f̂zrr

11  ?rm *rt *̂r  i

trrr trtjnfjH ̂toT r̂r

' t ?  trr5rrfTR*5r«T  ̂  w>  ̂ ^
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Storing Arrangement af Oil and Natural Gas Commission at Bombay

435. SERI K. LAKKAPPA: Will the Minister of , PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

(a) wftetlier , 5ir:aftd ̂ at̂ral /Gas Commission have not enough storage arrangements &>r storing &eir gooSs îioA W;
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, yirhethfr due to

capacity, they have to jnurrage on yarious counts, and if sQ, full details thereof for the last three years;

(c) whether some private parties have sent offers to provide accommodation on reasonable basis and if so,,
■details thereof;

(d) the reasons for paying demurrage when suitable accommodation has been offered; and

(e) the action is contemplated by
■Government in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM»
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS #
(SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL): (a) Yes,

Sir, The storage space available is inadequate.

(b) No demurrage has been paid
•during the last three years on account cf storage capacity.

(c) tq (e). A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

Cc) In response to the ONGC’s advertisement for jgodown space, a number of offers were received from private parties. These offers were scrutinised and the godowns offered were inspected. On %he basis of these offers, ONGC is further processing the case for hiring of 48,500 sq. ft. of covered godown space and 2,60,000 sq. ft. of open godown space.

(d) Does not arise in view of the reply given to part (b).

(e) The ONGC is constructing a s u d -
ply base at Nhava Island. On completion cl this base, the position relating to storage arrangements for the offshore project is expected to improve substantially.

SHRI K, LAKKAPPA: I have received a reply only to, (c) ̂ (d), (e) and in (d) of course it is said that it does n^t arise in view of the reply to (b).
But the #onv Minister has >adHiit$f£
that the storage capacity is not enough tqr. all the items of ONGC at Bombay.
Ttiereiore I would like to know whether it is a fact that the answer given by the Hon. Minister is wrong and the ONGC officers have briefed the Minister wrongly. I would like to know the demjrrage paid as a consequence of the shortage of storage facilities at Bombay. Lakhs of rupees have been paid. Will the Minister conduct a probe into the matter as to how much demurrage has been paid by them, how they have augmented, in th<f last 3 years, the storage space and where they have stored their goods?

SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL' The question that has been put is whether, due to lack of storage capacity, they have paid a lot of demurrage. I have said, lno\ They have paid demurrage, I agree, but not due to lack of storage capacity. They have paid demurrage for other reasons^ net for lack of storage capacity. j have admitted that there is inadequancy of space. Therefore, they have advertised and they have received offers., (Interruption).
The hon. Member is under the impression that there is no storage,capacity
^t the moment with the ONGC. That is not so. There is storage capacity.
But our activities are increasing. Therefore, we require more storage capacity.
That is why, as and when we require more storage capacity, we are advertising and we are receiving offers. We had advertised recently in the month of March, and we have received pear-
ly 24 offers, of which 16 had responded to our inspection of the sites. They are being negotiated with. A Committee has been constituted and they are negotiating with these offerers. They have not yet taken any final decision.

SHRI' K. L*AKKAPPA: The Minister himself has admitted that demurrages were paid, but not on account of lack •
of storage capacity. Then, wftiat are the other contributory reasons on account of which demurrages were paid by the ONGC? As a Consequence of shortage of many things, how miich demur rage have they ftaid? •

Secondly, Jie-k^s ^ t ^ . ihey negotiating with private parties. I want

jfi 11 . * > f
l^ck of storage
pay lot of tfe-
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to know since how long this has been going on and who are those private parties and whether those private parties are related to the officers concerned who are taking this on lease or whatever negotiations they are making.
Even that negotiation has been deliberately delayed to avoid some people and to favour some other people by the ONGC.

Therefore, I would like to know from the hon. Minister how much demurrages were piid on account of other reasons ana also at what particular point are these negotiations regarding storage facilities and when they will be concluded.

SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL: The hon. Member wants to know how much demurrage has been paid. In the year 1977-78, the demurrage oaid was Rs. 2,14,054; in the year 1978-79
the demurrage paid was Rs. 6,42,947;
in the year 1979-80, it was Rs. 3,30,762.
This was the demurrage paid during the last three years.

The hon. Member has asked how many parties have offered and whether these private parties are relatives of those officers who are negotiating with them. So far as my knowledge goes, according to the information that is available with me, out of 24 parties, 16 parties have responded t and negotiations are going on. They have not yet taken any final decision. As soon as they take a final decision, I would be in a position to say what are the parties who have offered, and whose offers have been accepted.

SHRI GULSHER AHMED: I just wanted to know the reasons for payment of the demurrage. I do not know whether they can give us ^he reasons

SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL: I have
» got the information. The reasons in

1977-78 were on account of non-availability of documents, on account of non-availability of import licence; in 1978-79, on account of non-receipt of documents and non-availability of import licence; m 1979-80 on account of availability of shipping documents non from the suppliers, banks, etc.
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SHRI A. T. PATIL: In his reply the Minister has said that in order to ease the storage conditions, the ONGC is going with the construction of a supply base at Nhava island. May I know whether the government has ordered a stay of the construction of the supply base at Nhava island? If so, will they vacate the stay?

SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL: There is no question of issuing a stay order.
On the other hand, the work is going on briskly. We have already incurred an expenditure of Rs. 6.54 crores upto June 1980. The total expenditure is estimated at Rs. 22 crores and there is no question of issuing a stay order. We are going ahead.

MR. SPEAKER: Next question___
No.

Next question—Shri Ramavatar
Shastri.
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